completion of the Transaction, Financing and the option grant noted above.

OUTSTANDING OPTIONS

Group (Number of
Persons in Group)
(current and former)

Securities Under
Options Granted
(#)

Exercise or Base
Price ($/Security)

Expiration Date

Directors  (3) (who are
not officers)

300,000 $0.15 August 28, 2017

Officers (2) 200,000 $0.15 August 28, 2017

Total 500,000

D-30

Escrowed Securities

The following table sets out the holders of escrowed securities, the number of securities held in escrow, and the
percentage of securities held in escrow by each person who will be a holder of escrowed securities before and after the
completion of the Change of Business Transactions.  The table includes securities which will be released from escrow
concurrently with the Change of Business Transactions, as described below:

 Before Giving Effect to the
Transaction and Financing

After Giving Effect to the
Transaction and Financing

Name and Municipality
of Resident of Security
Holder

Designation of
Class

Number of
Securities Held
in Escrow(2)

Percentage of
Class

Number of
Securities to be
held in Escrow(3)

Percentage of
Class(1)

Adam Cegielski,
Toronto, ON

Common Shares 570,000 2.51% 4,050,000 10.87%

David Schmidt, Surrey,
B.C.,

Common Shares 490,000 2.15% 1,730,000 4.64%

Anthony Jackson,
Vancouver, B.C.

Common Shares 20,000 0.09% 50,000 0.13%

Kalpesh Rathod,
Mississauga, ON

Common Shares 200,000 0.88% 600,000 1.61%

Sean Charland,
Vancouver, B.C.

Common Shares Nil N/A 100,000 0.27%

Patrick Quaid, Guelph
ON

Common Shares Nil N/A 500,000 1.34%

SMED Capital Corp.,
Georgetown, Cayman
Islands

Common Shares Nil N/A 3,150,000 8.45%

Oceanside Strategies Inc.,
Georgetown, Cayman
Islands

Common Shares Nil N/A 500,000 1.34%

Warrants Nil N/A 500,000 100%

Total Common
Shares

1,280,000 5.63% 10,680,000 28.65%

Notes:
(1) Common share percentage of class assumes no exercise of the Warrants or Options and assumes that the Financing is

fully subscribed.
(2) Held pursuant to the Escrow Agreement.
(3) To be held pursuant to the Value Securities Escrow Agreement

Certain of Insiders of the Resulting Issuer may participate in the Financing.  As at the date of this Circular, the
details of such participation have not been settled and the above table assumes that no such participation will occur.
In the event that any Insiders of the Resulting Issuer participate in the Financing, the Common Shares acquired by